

No. 20-1095

IN THE
*Supreme Court of the United
States*

DARIUS WAYNE HAWS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of
Idaho**

**BRIEF FOR IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K St., N.W.
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for NACDL

JONAH HORWITZ
Counsel of Record
B.C. MCCOMAS
ANDREA REYNOLDS
CRAIG DURHAM
720 W. IDAHO ST., STE. 900
BOISE, ID 83702
(208) 331-5541

Counsel for IACDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

**INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2**

ARGUMENT 4

**I. APPELLATE WAIVERS ARE PERVASIVE
AND CALL FOR SPECIAL SCRUTINY..... 4**

**II. JUDGES ROUTINELY MAKE SERIOUS
MISTAKES IN DESCRIBING APPELLATE WAIVERS
AT PLEA HEARINGS AND THE ADVERSE
CONSEQUENCES ARE SEVERE..... 7**

**A. The Errors Are Numerous And
Widespread..... 7**

**B. The Errors Have Extreme
Ramifications. 11**

CONCLUSION 14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Dickerhoff v. State</i> , 33 N.E.3d 1211, 2015 WL 3453759 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)	8
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	2, 6
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	11
<i>Harper v. State</i> , 155 N.E.3d 675, 2020 WL 5638547 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020)	9
<i>In re Ferrara</i> , 582 N.W.2d 817 (Mich. 1998)	13
<i>In re Goodfarb</i> , 880 P.2d 620 (Ariz. 1994)	13
<i>In re Hutchins</i> , 661 S.E.2d 343 (S.C. 2008) (per curiam) ..	13
<i>Merriweather v. State</i> , 151 N.E.3d 1281 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020)	5, 9
<i>Mutter v. Ross</i> , 811 S.E.2d 866 (W. Va. 2018)	12-13
<i>People v. Eduardo S.</i> , 186 A.D.3d 1265 (N.Y. App. Div.) (per curiam)	9
<i>People v. Parker</i> , 189 A.D.3d 2065 (N.Y. App. Div. 2020) (per curiam)	8-9
<i>State v. Bellville</i> , 705 N.W.2d 506, 2005 WL 2086000 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005)	9
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 79 P.3d 64 (Ariz. 2003) (en banc)	12
<i>State v. Doggett</i> , 680 N.W.2d 377, 2004 WL 370249 (Iowa Ct. App.)	9
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019)	12
<i>State v. Neff</i> , 181 P.3d 819 (Wash. 2008) (en banc)	9
<i>United States v. Baptista</i> , 738 F. App'x 384 (9th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 892 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	11

<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 722 F.3d 477 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Fareri</i> , 712 F. 3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 843 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Kaufman</i> , 791 F.3d 86 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Melancon</i> , 972 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 557 F. App’x 390 (6th Cir. 2013) .	8
<i>United States v. Murraye</i> , 596 F. App’x 219 (4th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Mutschler</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (W.D. Wash. 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 343 F. App’x 385 (10th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	9
<i>United States v. Padilla-Colón</i> , 578 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 885 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Rand</i> , 758 F. App’x 596 (9th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)	7-8
<i>United States v. Raynor</i> , 989 F. Supp. 43 (D.D.C. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Ready</i> , 82 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>United States v. Rios-Hernandez</i> , 645 F.3d 456 (1st Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Rios-Pinela</i> , 272 F. App’x 714 (10th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>United States v. Saferstein</i> , 673 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2012) ..	11- 12
<i>United States v. Salery</i> , 681 F. App’x 854 (11th Cir. 2017) (per curiam)	8
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 626 F. App’x 722 (9th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)	8
<i>United States v. Tang</i> , 214 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2000)	9

<i>United States v. Zapata Espinoza</i> , 830 F. App'x 324 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	9
<i>United States v. Zink</i> , 107 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 1997)	10

Other

Kevin Bennardo, <i>Post-Sentencing Appellate Waivers</i> , 48 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 347 (2015)	6
Frank O. Bowman III, <i>Mr. Madison Meets a Time Machine: The Political Science of Federal Sentencing Reform</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 235 (2005)	10
Stephanos Bibas, <i>Regulating the Plea-Bargaining Market: From Caveat Emptor to Consumer Protection</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 1117 (2011).....	10
Robert K. Calhoun, <i>Waiver of the Right to Appeal</i> , 23 Hastings Const. L.Q. 127 (1995)	6
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
